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Officers for the Fiscal Year

%Town Clerk
E. C. HINKLEY

✓

Treasurer 
OLIN R. ROWE

Selectmen, Assessors and Overseers of the Poor 
CHAS. L. HARNDEN SYLVADER HINKLEY

P. ALTON QUIMBY

Superintending School Committee 
JAMES MATHIESON OLIN R. ROWE

CHAS. C. MURPHY
♦Superintendent of Schools 
JAMES M. PIKE

Collector of Taxes 
GEO. M. ESTY

Constable 
WM. TOMLINSON



Town Warrant
f

To William Tomlinson, a Constable in the Toivn of Range- ley, in the County of Franklin, G r e e t i n g  :
In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby re­quired to notify and warn the inhabitants of said Town of . Rangeley, qualified by law to vote in town affairs, to meet at Oakes & Badger’s hall in said town, on the seventh day of March, A. D. 1921, at one o’clock in the afternoon, to act on the following articles, to w it:

l

*Article 1To choose a Moderator to preside at said meeting.
Article 2To choose a Town Clerk for the ensuing year.
Article 3To hear reports of Town officers and take action thereon.

*

«

Article 4To choose all other Town officers for the ensuing year.
Article 5To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise for the support of a Free High School for the ensuing year.
Article 6To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise for the support of common schools for the ensuing year.
Article 7To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise for the purchase of textbooks for the ensuing year.

h A r t ic l e  8To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise for the repairs of schoolhouses for the ensuing year.



»

Article 9To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise to pay for supplies for the schdols for the ensuing year.
* 1Article 10To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise for the support of the poor for the ensuing year.

<T

. A r t i c l e  11To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise for the repair of highways for the ensuing year.
I

*

A r t i c l e  12 .To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise for the repair of bridges for the ensuing year.
*

Article 13To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise for breaking winter roads for the ensuing year.
A rticle 14To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise to pay the interest on Town bonds for the ensuing year.
Article 15To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise to build and repair sidewalks in Rangeley village for the en­suing year, and how same shall be expended.
A r t i c l e  16To see what sum of money the Town will vote to, raise for the observance of Memorial Day, and how same shall be ex­pended.
A r t i c l e  17To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise forthe Library association for the ensuing year.

/

A rticle 18To see if the Town will vote to allow a discount on taxes, and if so, how much, and how much money shall be raised to pay discount.

4
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Article 19To see what sum of money the Town will vote to pay Rangeley Water Company for the use of water for the en­suing year.
Article 20To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise to pay miscellaneous expenses for the ensiling year.
Article 21To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise to pay the expenses of office of the Selectmen for the ensuing year.
A r t i c l e  22To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise topay abatement of taxes for the ensuing year.

* ,

Article 23To see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise topay Town officers .for* the ensuing year.
*

Article 24To see if the Town will vote .“yes” or “no” on the question of appropriating and raising money necessary to entitle the Town to State aid, as provided by section 18 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes of 1916.
Article 25To see if the Town will appropriate and raise the sum of $732.00 for the improvement of the section of State Aid road as outlined in the report of the State Highway Com­mission, in addition to the amounts regularly raised for the care of ways, highways and bridges, the above amount being the maximum which the Town is allowed to raise under the provisions of section 18, chapter 25, of the Revised Stat­utes of 1916.
A r t i c l e  26To see what sum of money, if any, the Town will vote to raise to pay the Oquossoc Light and Power Co., for Road light outside of the Village Corporation.

\
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Article 27To see if the Town will vote to have the streets in Range- ley Village sprinkled and, if so, to raise money for the same, or take any action relative thereto.
Article 28To see how much money, if any, the Town will vote to raise to pay on Town debt.
A rticle 29To see what sum of money, if any, the Town will vote to raise to pay for care and improvements of the following cemeteries in tow n:—Village, Nile and White Schoolhouse, so called.
Article 30To see if the Town will vote to elect one or more fire wards, as required by chapter 108 of the Public Laws of 1913, and to take any action relative to the same that the Town may vote. .
Article 31To see what action the Town will vote to take upon section 21, chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes of 1916, as'amended by section 5 of chapter 258, Public Laws of 1917, which provides for towns making additional appropriations and receiving additional aid and a bonus; and what sum of money the Town will vote to raise, or instruct the select­men to hire, if any, for said purpose.
Article 32To see if the Town will vote to provide a night watch­man for Rangeley Village, if so, to proceed to raise money for the same.
Article 33To see if the Town will vote to pay the J. M. Munyon Es­tate the sum of $600.00 for lands and dam as specified and described in the petition presented to the municipal officers signed by F. B. Colby, M. D. and twenty-nine others, tax- paying citizens of Rangeley. Meaning the same lands, dam, et cetera, taken by eminent domain by the Town of Range­ley through its municipal officers, the date of said taking being March 3, 1917; if so, proceed to raise money for the same; excepting such, if any, as sold and deeded from same.
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A r t i c l e  34To see if the Town will raise money, and how much, for

a Mothers’ Aid Fund.
Article 35To see if the Town will vote to make permanent improve­ments in certain places on the Carry Road, so called, be­tween Oquossoc and Haines Landing and any other place or places in town on town ways, if so, proceed to raise money for the same.
A r t i c l e  36To see if the Town will vote to extend or pay $4,000.00 of town bonds that were due December, 1919, and to proceed to raise money for the same.
Article 37To see how much money, if any, the Town will vote to raise for patrol and maintenance, if so, proceed to raise the money for same.
Article 38To see if the Town w,ill vote to buy of the Grange their stable, piano, furnace, dishes and chairs, if so, to proceed to raise money for the same.
Article 39To see if the Town will vote to sell any, or all, of the fol­lowing properties owned by the tow n:—Town House, White Schoolhouse, Frazer Schoolhouse, so called, or to take any action the voters may vote.
A rticle 40To see if the Town will vote to discontinue that part of the County Road over the top of the Big Hill, so called; meaning that part of said road which has not been used for many years.
Article 41To transact any other business that may legally come be­fore said meeting.



s

The Selectmen hereby give notice tiiat they will be in session for the purpose of revising and correcting the lists of voters, at the Town hall at 12:30 o’clock in the afternoon on the day of said meeting.
Given under our hands at Rangeley this nineteenth day of February, A. D. 1921.

CHAS. L. HARNDEN, 
SYLVADER HINKLEY,
P. ALTON QUIMBY,

Selectmen of Rangeley.

i
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Assessors' Report
The following is a statement of the inventory and valua­tion of taxable property and polls as found in the Town of Rangeley April 1, 1920, the same being a copy of our re­turns as made to the State assesors as required by law.

Number of polls taxed, 355Number of polls not taxed, 28Rate of taxation, $.026Amount assessed on each poll, 3.00Real estate, resident, $483,285.00Real estate, non-resident, 458,590.00
Total real estate, $941,875.00

Personal estate, resident, $334,084.00Personal estate, non-resident, 73,245.00
Total personal estate, $407,329.00
Grand total amount, $1,349,204.00

♦Total value of lands, $344,275.00Total value of buildings, 576,700.00Total value of other propertytaxed as real estate, 20,900.00
$941,875.00

I

SCHEDULE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY
Taxable livestock: No. Av., Value Total ValueHorses and mules, 221 $112.25 $24,785.00Colts, 3 to 4 years, 3 116.66 350.00Colts, 2 to 3 years, ' 7 59.28 415.00Colts under 2 year^, 2 45.00 90.00Cows, 264 48.30 12,750.00Three years old, 50 34.90 1,745.00
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Taxable livestock:
Two years old,Sheep (over 35 in no.),

No.
126702

Av. Value $21.11 5.04
Total value taxable livestock

*Exempt livestock:One year old,Sheep (to 35 in no.), Swine (to 10 in no.),

No.8479471

Av. Value $12.35 5.11 15.69
Total value exempt livestock,

OTHER PERSONAL PROPERTY
$ 8,800.0025.300.0093.600.0060.080.0018.410.0032.150.0037.600.00 400.0045.680.0011.675.0017.900.002.476.001.200.00 5,365.00

46.693.00

Bank stock, shares 88,Trust company stock, shares 253, Money at interest,Stock in trade,Small boats, 75,Logs and lumber,Pulp wood,Carriages, 11,Automobiles, 112,Musical instruments, 86, Furniture,Materials in stock,Portable mill,Other personal property,Amount taxable livestock brought forward,
Total amount taxable personal property,

Total Value 
$ 2,660.003.898.00
$46,693.00

Total Value $1,038.004.057.001.114.00
$6,209.00

$407,329.00
REGULAR ASSESSMENT FOR 1920

On the above polls and estates as per warrants’ from the State treasurer, county treasurer and as per vote of the town at the annual town meeting held March 1, A. D. 1920, the following assessments were made:
For State tax,County tax,Support of Free High school, Support of common schools, Purchase of text-books,

$9,668.931,999.762,800.005,000.00400.00
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For repair of schoolhouses $ 875.00Apparatus for schools, 400.00Repair of highways and , maintenance and road patrol, 4,000.00Support of poor, 150.00Repair of bridges, 400.00Breaking winter roads, 500.00To pay interest on Town bonds, 578.00To build and repair sidewalks, 1,000.00Observance of Memorial Day, 100.00Library Association, 750.00To pay discount on taxes, 1,000.00Rangeley Water Co., 200.00Miscellaneous expenses, 300.00Expense of selectmen’s office, 100.00Abatement of taxes, 50.00

Town officers’ salaries, 1,500.00To build State Aid Road, 1,000.00For lights at Oquossoc & Haines L’d'g, 300.00Sprinkling streets, 400.00Improvement of Cemetery, 500.00To pay on town bonds, 1,000.00For Cemetery upkeep, 150.00Overlay, 1,023.26
Total assessment, $36,144.95

Tax on resident real estate, $12,565.57Tax on non-resident real estate, 11,923.44Tax on resident personal estate, 8,686.56Tax on non-resident personal estate, 1,904.38Tax on 355 polls, 1,065.00
Total tax as above, $36,144.95Supplementary added later, $39.50

Rate paid for collecting, $36,184.45
Respectfully submitted,

C h a r l e s  L . H a r n d e n , 
S y lv a d er  H i n k l e y ,
P . A l t o n  Q u im b y ,

Assessors of Rangeley

\
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Selectmen’s Report
SUMMER ROADS REPAIRS

Raised by vote of town, $4,000.00Appropriated for patrol and mainte-nance as per vote of town,

Received from State,Received from F. H. Hamm, Received from A. D. Graffam, Overexpended,
i.

Paid for labor and teams:E. E. Berry,Amos Berry,N. S. Albee,Herbert Gile,F. L. Pillsbury,Elbridge Ross,Philip Huntoon,Will Huntoon,C. F. Huntoon,L. E. Bowley,P. A. Quimby,Herbert Ross,John D. Green,Oscar Ross,S. M. Learned,Dana Blodgett,George R. Pillsbury,Abe Ross,H. G. Huntoon,Conrad Huntoon,Amos Ellis,H. S. Huntoon,Material :Kempton Lumber Co.,

1,000.00
$3,000.0070.00

10.00 3.96306.06 $3,390.02
$108.00127.50 139.6299.00130.00225.0043.0016.24 1,209.00106.8020.5030.0010.50264.87139.5031.5060.25 266.255.00136.87 3.8738.25

5.07
*
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Briclgham & Tracy, $ 79.62Ernest Ross, 15.10Tibbetts & Furbish, 3.80J. A. Russell & Co., .70M. D. Tibbetts, 63.21A. E. Blodgett, 11.00

%

STATE AID ROAD
Raised by vote of town, $1,000.00Received from State, 2,618.77Overdrawn, 271.87

Paid out for labor and team s:Tibbetts & Ellis, $ 6.95Fred A. Chapman, 9.00Mrs. G. C. Twombly, 37.50State treasurer, 129.78Otto Badger, 45.65Leroy Morrill, 36.75F. H. Hamm, 114.32Herbert Gile, 112.00Ambrose Garvey, 38.00Milliard Tibbetts, 27.12Conrad Huntoon, 138.89Walter Quimby, 97.00N. S. Albee, 185.00Fulton Wilber, 152.00James Connors, 26.00Elbridge Ross, Monford Oakes, 294.005.25Lewis Lamb, 16.00George Benson, 24.00Oscar Ross, 244.00Owen Brackett, 57.00Fabian Wilber, 62.00Sam M. Learned, 85.50C. F. Huntoon, 901.00Errol Haley, 92.00James Murray, 135.00Hayden Ross, ' 14.00Claude Myshrall, 14.00Ephraim Myshrall, 107.00

$3,390.02

$3,890.64
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Abe Ross, $211.00Philip Huntoon, 66.00Chester Johnson, 8.00Material :J. A. Russell Co., 15.00Fred Oakes, 13.75Penn. Metal Co., .79.20Ed Myshrall, 4.00Tibbetts & Furbish, 8.50George R. Pillsbury, 73.80M. D. Tibbetts, 201.68------------ $3,890.64

PATROL AND MAINTENANCE
Appropriated from the amount raisedfor repairs of highways as per voteof town, $1,000.00Overdrawn, 35.25------------ $1,035.25

Paid:State Treasurer, $462.00Lewis Lamb, 15.00H. S. Huntoon, 6.50C. F. Huntoon, 198.00Herbert Gile, 40.00L. E. Bowley, 78.00Elbridge Ross, 33.25Bridgham & Tracy, 5.50Owen Brackett, 24.00Alex Lee, 24.00Abe Ross, 108.75Philip Huntoon, 6.00George R. Pillsbury, 15.00Herbert Ross, 19.25•  $1,035.25

REPAIR OF BRIDGES
Raised by vote of town, $400.00Paid:L. E. Bowley, $ 3.00 vE. J. Harnden, 48.61Lewis Lamb, 5.00



I

10
C. F. Huntoon,Abe Ross,Philip Huntoon,Kempton Lumber Co.,Austin Hinkley,Unexpended to balance,

Our Road Commissioner’s account shows that of the amounts he has re­ceived he has paid out the following:E. C. Huntoon,Fred Ross,Miscellaneous,

$ 23.00 7.504.00 161.581.00 146.31

$408.00452.0013.60

$400.00

$873.60
SIDEWALKS ACCOUNT

Raised by vote of town,Paid:E. J. Harnden,J. A. Russell & Co.,H. G. Huntoon,Herbert Ross,William T. Hoar,Kempton Lumber Co.,Herbert Wilbur,Ois Brackett,Austin Hinkley,Dan Spencer,S. John Ross,Unexpended to balance,

WINTER ROADS
Raised by vote of town,Received from Rangeley Plan. Overdrawn,

Paid Conrad Lamb,Herbert Ross,Amos Berry,E. E. Berry,F. D. Huntoon,

$1,000.00
$ 14.84 26.24 10.00 283.29149.00 9.98220.00 . 3.5019.80102.00.60160.75

$1,000.00

$500.0029.21505.27$1,034.48
$ 6.00 1.50 24.75 9.00 5.25
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V. G. Pillsburv, $ 7.50Kenneth Lamb, 33.75P. Alton Quimby, 10.00L. E. Bowley, 122.50Conrad Huntoon, 27.75C. F. Huntoon, 424.25Walter Wilbur, 6.00Abe Ross, 23.55William Tomlinson, 193.60George Love, 31.40Andy Stevens, 3.50Fred L. Pillsbury, 9.66Elbridge Ross, 5.25M. D. Tibbetts, 2.00John D. Green, 52.10David Hoar, 5.67Floyd Huntoon, 4.00J. E. Lamb, 11.50J. B. Tomlinson, 4.00John W. Ross, 10.00

PAUPER ACCOUNT
Raised by vote of town, $150.00Received from town of Farmington,

\
117.71

PaidH. A. Furbish, account C. Ellis, rent, $ 72.00Dr. E. J. Brown, account Tom Gordon, 15.00
M. G. Libby, account D. F. Moore, Farm­

ington pauper. 117.71Unexpended to balance, 63.00

MOTHERS’ AID ACCOUNT
Appropriated from the overlay as pervote of town, $40.53Paid Agnes Morrison,

$1,034.48

$267.71

$267.71

40.53
RANGELEY WATER CO.

Raised by vote of town, $200.00Overdrawn, 9.00
Paid Rangeley Water Co. $209.00209.00

I
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RANGELEY PUBLIC LIBRARY

Raised by vote of town, $750.00
Paid H. B. McCard, Treas., $750.00

OLD CEMETERY ACCOUNT
Raised by vote of town, $150.00Received from Rangeley Plantation, 50.00Received from Sandy River Plantation, 50.00------------  $250.00PaidZephyr Raymond, $ 4.00Floyd Huntoon, 94.00David Hoar, paid out account, 17.40David Hoar for labor, 94.29Unexpended to balance, 40.31 $250.00

NEW CEMETERY ACCOUNT
Raised by vote of town, $500.00PaidZephyr Raymond, $ 26.00Herbert Ross, 52.50Herbert Wilber, 30.00J. A. Russell & Co., 50.90Floyd Huntoon, 84.01David Hoar, 132.56Unexpended to balance, 124.03------------  $500.00

DAVID HOAR ACCOUNT
David Hoar account amounted to $278.62Cr.:David Hoar, received for hay, $5.00By paid:Floyd Huntoon, 29.37 34.37

Balance as shown above inboth accounts, $244.25
E. J. HERRICK CEMETERY TRUST FUND

Received from Rangeley Trust Co., $6.46Paid Alice Herrick, $6.46

I



GEO. W. YOUNG CEMETERY TRUST FUND
Received from Rangeley Trust Co., $3.00Paid David Hoar, $3.00

DISCOUNT ON TAXES
Raised by vote of town, $1,000.00Overdrawn, 111.72 $1,111.72Paid Geo. M. Esty, Collector, discount, $1,111.72

19

ELECTRIC LIGHT ACCOUNT
Raised by vote of town, $300.00Appropriated from the overlay as pervote of town. 325.00 $625.00Paid:Oquossoc Light & Power Co., for install­ing new lights, $ 18.48Oquossoc Light & Power Co., for service, 430.19M. D. Tibbetts, .60Unexpended to balance, 175.73 $625.00

OBSERVANCE OF MEMORIAL DAY
Raised by vote of town, $100.00Paid George D. Huntoon, $100.00

INTEREST ON TOWN BONDS
Raised by vote of town, $578.00Paid by O. R. Rowe, Treasurer, 262.00

Pciid *Rangeley Trust Co., interest, $ 35.00Sylvader Hinkley, interest, 100.00E. J. Harnden, interest, 100.00
Unexpended to balance, 81.00

$316.00

$316.00
~ TOWN BONDS

Raised by vote of town, $1,000.00Paid and cancelled two $500 bonds, $1,000.00

/
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SELECTMEN’S OFFICE 
Raised by vote of town,Paid M. D. Tibbetts, for rent, $84.00Unexpended, 16.00

20

ABATEMENT OF TAXES
Raised by vote of town, $50.00Overdrawn, 46.67

Paid :George M. Esty, by abating 19i8 taxes, $19.00
Geo. M. Esty, by abating 1919 taxes, 34.68George M. Esty, by abating 1920 taxes, 42.99

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT Raised by vote of town, $300.00Received from Rangeley Village Corp., 7.20Received from Eben Rowe, for rent oftown hall, 19.29Overdrawn, 101.50
Paid:Merrill & Webber, printing town reports, $ 71.30P. M. Richardson, typewriting, 2.00Ruth E. Hinkley, typewriting, 1.50W. R. Hinkley, typewriting, 1.25C. L. Harnden, paid out account, 16.20H. A. Furbish Co., 22.50Ois Brackett, dump account, 5.25

Wm. T. Hoar, dump account, 40.00J. L. Huntoon, ballot clerk, 6.00E. L. Toothaker, ballot clerk, 11.00Alice Herrick, ballot clerk, 6.00Mira Hinkley, ballot clerk, 6.00Knowlton & McLeary Co., 5.91Thos. H. Barrett, 1.75Harold Fuller, for winding town clock, 4.00
Kenneth Lamb, for winding town clock, 11.00G. M. Carlton, for cleaning and windingtown clock, 3.50Mira Hinkley, for wood bought of Grange, 12.00

$100.00

$100.00
y

t
$96.67

$96.67

$427.99
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J. A. Russell & Co., ’ $105.52Loring, Short & Harmon, 41.45E. J. Brown, account small pox, 31.00E. J. Brown, account reporting births,deaths, etc., 9.00E. C. Hinkley, account recording births,
deaths and marriages, 10.20

E. C. Hinklev, account postage and ex., 1.66Ira D. Hoar,' 2.00

21

$427.99
TOW N OFFICERS

Raised by vote of town, $1,500.00Overdrawn, 155.36
Paid:J. M. Pike, Supt. Schools, $500.00Wm. Tomlinson, Constable, 29.00Wm. Tomlinson, Truant Officer, 10.00Geo. M. Esty, Collector, 451.36E. C. Hinkley, Town Clerk, . 20.000. R. Rowe, Town Treasurer, 95.00P. Alton Quimby, Selectman, 150.00Sylvader Hinkley, Selectman, 150.00Charles L. Harnden, Selectman, 250.00

$1,655.36

$1,655.36
RECAPITULATION

Outstanding orders, Feb. 15, 1920, $1,084.28Orders drawn past fiscal year for :All school purposes, see Supt. Schoolreport, $13,234.53Temporary loans, all of which havebeen paid, 3,700.00Mothers’ Aid, 40.53Observance of Memorial Day, 100.00State Aid road, 3,890.64Patrol and maintenance, 1,035.25Repairs of bridges,, 253.69Building and repairing sidewalks, 839.25Rangeley Water Co., as per contract, 209.00 Rangeley Library Association, 750.00Summer roads repairs, 3,390.02
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Winter roads, $ 1,034.48Pauper account, 204.71Refund of W. Preston and wife’s 1920taxes, 137.28Street sprinkling, 449.56Road lights and town hall, 430.79Installing road lights, 18.48Old cemetery account, 209.69New cemetery account, 375.97Paid account cemetery trust funds, 9.46Discount on taxes, 1,111.72Interest on town bonds, 235.00Selectmen’s office, 84.00Town officers, 1,655.36Two $500 town bonds paid and canc’d, 1,000.00 Abatements, 96.67Miscellaneous expenses, 427.99------------ $34,924.07

$36,008.35Orders paid as shown by Treasurer’sreport, $35,569.55Orders outstanding Feb. 16, 1921, 438.80------------ $36,008.35
FINANCIAL STANDING OF TOWN OF RANGELEY

FEBRUARY 1, 1921
Cemetery lots and lands unsold, $1,100.00Due from State, account bounty on bear, 5.00Account mothers’ aid, 20.26Account E. Varney, 65.50Guy Haines, 33.90Due from Wm. Tomlinson, for hay,estimated, 15.00Due from Geo. M. Esty, uncollected1917 taxes, 3.10Due from Geo. M. Esty, uncollected1919 taxes, 13.80 Due from Geo. M. Esty, uncollected1920 taxes, 6.00Sidewalk composition on hand, 75.00Cash in hands of O. R. Rowe, Treas., 231.11-------------  $1,568.67
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Other property which cannot be strictly classed as assets is the fol­lowing :Town hall and lot, estimated, $1,400.00Store house for road machinery, esti­mated, 150.00School houses and lots, estimated, 20,000.00 School books, fixtures and furnish­ings, estimated, 2,000.00Street sprinkler, 200.00Road machinery, 550.00------------ $24,300.00

$25,868.67,

LIABILITIES
Town bonds, at 4%, $10,950.00Outstanding orders, • 438.80--------- 1—$11,388.80

Resources over liabilities, $14,479.87

ESTIMATES FOR THE ENSUING YEAR
For school, see Superintendent of School report as recommended by the Selectmen.For summer roads repair, $3,000.00State aid road, 732.00State aid road in excess of mini­mum amount, 1,000.00Patrol and maintenance, 1,000.00Winter roads, • 500.00Interest on town bonds, 500.00Memorial Day, 100.00Library Association, 750.00Discount on taxes, - 1,100.00Abatements, 100.00Rangeley Water Co., 210.00• Miscellaneous expenses, 400.00Support of poor, 150.00



For Selectmen’s office, $ 100.00Street sprinkling, 400.00Town officers, 1,750.00------------ $11,792.00
Respectfully submitted,

CHAS. L. HARNDEN, 
SYLVADER HINKLEY,
P. ALTON QUIMBY,

Selectmen of Rangeley,
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CEMETERY ACCOUNT, O. R. R o w e , S u p e r i n t e n d e n t
May 19. By Bernard Scribner, one lot, $ 5.0012. H. L. Nelson, for lot, 15.00Fern Philbrick, for lot, 15.00July 23. Frank Pepper estate, one lot, 15.0031. John Redman, one lot, 15.00D. B. Kane, one lot, 15.00Sept., 6. Ansel Soule, 5.00Oct. 9. Frank B. Nile, one lot, 15.00Nov. 6. H. S. Blackwell, one lot, 15.00
1921Feb. 14. To paid O. R. Rowe, $ 10.00Town of Rangeley, 105.00

$115.00

$115.00

/
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Treasurer's Report
0. R. Rowe, Treas.

CASH RECEIVED
On hand Feb. 15, 1920, $ 267.92Geo. M. Esty, Collector, 36,376.17Temporary loans, 3,700.00Interest on deposit account, 98.62Tuition, High and Common school, 726.41Licenses, 38.00Interest on public school fund, 72.72Rangeley Plantation, for breaking roads, 29.21 Village Corporation, 7.20Rent from Oquossoc Grange, 25.00Rent of town hall, Eben Rowe, 19.29J. M. Pike, supplies sold, 3.55State Treasurer, Pensions, 36.00Highway account, 70.00Library fund, 65.00School and mill fund, 906.05Common school fund, 1,924.61R. R. & Telegraph tax, 36.67High school, 500.00Bounty on bears, 5.00Improvement of Stateroad, 2,618.77Schooling of children, 35.00F. H. Hamm, State road account, 10.00For grass on school lot, 6.00Town of Farmington, pauper account, 117.71Minnie E. Ross estate, trust fund, 100.00Town Clerk, dog licenses, 174.00A. D. Graffam, 3.96Sandy River Pit., Cemetery fund, 50.00Rangeley Plantation, Cemetery fund, 50.00Interest on trust funds, 9.46O. R. Rowe, cemetery account, 105.00-------------$48,187.32
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PAID OUT

Interest and revenue on orders, $ 70.97Interest on bonds, 262.00Reuben Ross, State pension, 36.00County tax, 1,999.76State tax, 9,668.93Rangeley Library Association, 65.00State Treasurer, dog licenses, 174.00Bounty on bears, 10.00Paid Rangeley Trust Co., trust fund, 100.00 Paid town orders, 35,569.55Cash on hand, 231.11$48,187.32
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School Department
(

Committee
JAMES MATHIESON 0. R. ROWE

C. C. MURPHY 
J. M. PIKE, Secretary

To the Citizens of the town of Rangeley:
Find herewith the fifth annual report since the Range­ley School Union was formed, ending to date March 1, 1921.The work of the school year ending June 30, 1920, was, in some respects, of a doubtful character. Low salaries, a continual “merry-go-round” in changing of teachers, un­certainties growing out of unsettled conditions, high prices for “upkeep,” and a failure to make due prepara­tion, all contributed to the unpleasantness of the situation.But since the opening in September school matters have moved along more gracefully. Our salaries have increased; we have had no changing of teachers, we have had only a slight epidemic of whooping cough, and an occasional warning that the prices of certain commodities might be increased “without notice.”At the present time we are employing nine teachers in the town of Rangeley and some way ought to be provided to retain for another year those who are meeting with a high degree of success. Rangeley should not pose as a laboratory where inexperienced teachers may experiment for a brief period and then go elsewhere.The most unfortunate backward step for the past year has been elimination of music from our schools. The children of our town should be regarded as worthy a par­tial music education as well as a partial mathematical one. Possibly quite as many homes in Rangeley have been made more happy by some daily musical exercise as by some , mathematical performance.



The Maine Legislature (Chap. 73, P. L. 1919) has made
Physical Education mandatory on all the towns and cities of the state, including both elementary and high schools. For this year we seem to be able to “bridge over” by re­quiring certain physical exercises in the class room. Very likely the state will press this matter from year to year until Rangeley will be called upon to regard it seriously. The time may come when the town will feel that some gym­nasium privileges should be provided for this part of our required training. Would it seem advisable to advocate that the town move the “Kennebago” school building to the village and transform it into a gymnasium, or that certain changes be made in the Town Hall for the same purpose? Perhaps in this connection the town ought to be urged to make a small appropriation for medical inspection for the coming year. This should be sufficient to defray the ex­
pense of referring to our local physician suspicious cases of ills and ailments so common among children and regard­ing which the teacher does not feel competent to pronounce judgment.At the opening of school in September several unfor­tunate irregularities in grading were discovered, due to certain conditions prevailing at the time of closing of school in June. These were readjusted, in many cases, and the teachers have been urged to use every means avail­able to avoid its recurrence next June. With this end in view all pupils were rated at the middle of the present school year, February 1. The teachers were requested to send notices to the parents of those pupils who were at the time below grade. In this way we have been trying to save some of the children who might otherwise lose the year. We presume that the parents would rather know this too early than too late and we solicit their co-opera­tion in this undertaking. Especially should parents on re­ceipt of these notices arrange with the teacher to offer such encouragement as may be possible to assist the back­ward pupils.The Educational Department at Augusta has outlined certain requirements to be met by the authorities having oversight of the class “A” high schools. These call for an expenditure of $1.00 per pupil for books and material for our high school library and $1.00 per pupil for material for chemical and physical laboratory. This year we have not met fully the library condition, but probably more



than complied with the requirement for our laboratory.In the fall of 1919 we admitted to our high school both the 8th and 9th grades from the grammar school. No discrimination of these classes was shown. There were eighteen pupils from the 9th grade and seventeen from the 8th. Some uncertainty has been expressed on the wis­dom of eliminating entirely from our schools the ninth year of work. In this connection it is interesting to note that at the present time just 50 per cent, of those admitted from the 9th grade, nearly two years ago, are now in school, and 69 per cent, are in school of those who were ad­mitted from the 8th grade at that time. This should not be regarded in a large sense as a final argument for this policy of school administration. It is good as far as it goes and is certainly encouraging. It may seem advisable to follow up these two classes for the remainder of the course before a final conclusion is reached.At the high school commencement last June the follow­ing young people received diplomas :
«Leo Collins Elinor L. MooreVernon D. Collins Ralph A. PillsburyEthel A. Lamb Theron A. PorterDwight W. Lamb V. Pauline RectorFlorence G. Lamb Gale E. RossKenneth E. Lamb Lucille M. Taylor

*

From February 1, 1920, to February 1, 1921, according to the teachers’ registers, we find a perfect attendance credited to the following pupils :
1. Arlene Taylor high school2. Olive Jonah high school3. Gordon Ross grade 74. Marion Taylor . grade 55. Winfield Taylor grade 46. Marjorie Robbins grade 3

 ̂The following pupils in grade one have full attendane since the opening of school in September :
Helen Oakes, Affie Raymond, Milford Tayloi

The matter of conveyance remains nearly the same as last year except a slight increase in cost. Mr. Ira D. Hoar still continues to bring in the children from the Kennebago
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community at a cost of $4.00 per day, and is conveying about fourteen pupils. Mr. George R. Pillsbury is render­ing a similar service in the White District, so called, bring­ing in seven pupils at $3.00 per day. Fred' Pillsbury & Co., convey from that section at a cost of $2.00 per day for three pupils. This means $9.00 per day for the care of twenty-four pupils or at the rate of about .37 per day for full time. But all parties driving conveyance teams are paid only for service rendered.

COMMON SCHOOL PROGRAM FOR THE COMING YEAR
It is hardly necessary to remind the town that we had a complete change of elementary teachers at the opening of schools in September. This is quite a common occur­rence in Rangeley and is not always regarded as a favorable omen. To avoid a repetition of this we are asking for an appropriation sufficient to offer some increase in two or three instances in order that our more deserving and con­scientious teachers may be induced to remain for another year. The following outline represents approximately what we have in mind:

On account of the recent advance in the cost of coal our item for fuel seems large.

Teachers’ salaries, Janitor service, Fuel,Conveyance,

$6,550.00600.001,200.00i,4oa.oo$9,750.00

ANTICIPATED INCOME
Unexpended March 1921, Interest,Tuition (estimated)State S. & M. Fund,State C. S. Fund,

$762.1036.36200.00900.001,925.00

Contemplated expenditures above, 
To be provided by the town,

$3,823.46$9,750.00
$5,926.54
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THE HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAM

It is highly improbable that we shall be able to retain 
the most efficient of our high school teachers for another year at our prevailing rate of salaries. It is quite likely that to secure new ones at our present schedule would be attended with some difficulty. Very likely it will be some 
years before the teaching profession becomes stabilized. We are accordingly calling your attention to the following high school program for the coming year :

Teachers’ salaries, $3,000.00Fuel, 300.00Janitor service, 300.00
$4,500.00

ANTICIPATED INCOME
State Aid, $500.00Tuition, 450.00Unexpended, 117.00

$1,067.83
To be provided by the town, , $3,432.17

SCHOOL REPAIRS
We have made a good beginning in the improvement of the grounds at the Oquossoc school. Last year’s appro­priation was inadequate for the work and we are hoping that the town will make it possible to complete the im­provements this year.Much of the wood work on the interior of our high school building needs revarnishing and some wainscotting should be placed on the plastered walls. The interior wood work has about 5000 sq. ft. of surface. The material and labor for this work will probably cost $150.00.Two or three painters were asked last year to make es­timates on painting the high school building but we did not succeed in interesting them. The house is 340 ft. in circuit and about 32 feet in the wall. Including the tower and gable there would probably be a painting surface of 11,000 sq. ft. which will require about 40 gallons of paint for two coats. We are estimating the cost of this work at $400.00.

r

*

<
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We have neglected to repair the concrete floor in one of the basements for some time. It is in rather poor condi­tion and to resurface this will cost, according to a recent estimate about $100.00.Extensive repair work is called for on the ceiling in the upper corridor. This contains about 500 sq. ft. and based on the expenditure for similiar work last year this will cost about $90.00.We are asking for $200.00 for emergency repair work, much of which may need to be applied to our present heat­ing plant.Three parties have made inquiries for the selling price of the “Kennebago” School Property. One has made a similar inquiry relative to the “White” school building. And one has asked if the shed at the Quimby is for sale. Both of these school houses are not in use and have been idle for some years. They are worth less this year than they were last. The question is raised;—what are we keeping them for? The town is carrying $1,300.00 insur­ance on this property. Why not dispose of them and re­model the Town Hall for Gymnasium purposes for our schools ?

RECOMMENDATIONS
We are grouping the various anticipated requirements for the coming year in the following table:

Common Schools,High Schools,Text Books,Repairs,Supplies, etc.,Medical Inspection,
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

COMMON SCHOOLS
Teachers’ Salaries:Marion Adams, $144.00Ethel B. Bailey, 450.00Elizabeth Bates, 450.00Mrs. Florence Crooker, 171.60Ruth Campbell, 450.00Vera Doughty, 180.00

$5,925.003,425.00400.00 1,000.00450.00 50.00
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Mabelle Gatchell, Glenna M. Glasson, Florence Farren, Jennie Hodgdon, Gladys Jordan,Emmie Peaslee,Phyllis Robertson, Mamie E. White, Elizabeth Scripter,

Teachers’ Board: Lewis E. Bowley,Mrs. Clara Quimby,
Conveyance:Ira D. Hoar,George R. Pillsbury, Fred Pillsbury & Co.,
Janitor Service: Ermon Toothaker, Chemical Co.,Florence Farren, Harold Fuller,Mrs. Mary Haley,E. C. Hinkley,Jennie Hodgdon, George Ross,Mrs. Andy Stevens,Daniel Ross,

\

Fuel:Frank Castino, Kenneth Crocker, Herrick & Herrick, Kempton Lumber Co., Ed. Myrshall,M. C. R. R. Co., Holman Quimby,L. V. Robbinson,Andy Stevens,M. D. Tibbetts,C. E. Thomas,Wm. Tomlinson,

306.00288.00308.00180.00450.00450.00395.00293.00 ------------$4,758.60
$290.0030.00 ------------ $320.00
$637.00426.00332.00 ------------$1,395.00
$100.00 10.0018.00218.00 .19.6016.7722.0011.006.0075.00 ------------  $496.37
$ 12.00 3.5072.0015.003.00 24.933.003.0012.50 , 628.25138.0045.50 ------------  $960.68



\

HIGH SCHOOLTeachers’ Salaries:E. B. Marriner,Eleanor H. Hayes,Mrs. Celia Lamb,Mrs. Myrtle J. Parks,Theresa Stoehr,
Fuel:

J. A. Russell & Co.,M. D. Tibbetts,
Janitor Service:Harold Fuller,Ralph Pillsbury,Daniel Ross,Ermon Toothaker,
Text Books:American Book Co.,Allyn & Bacon,Atkinson, Mentzer & Grover,D. Appleton & Co.,E. E. Babb & Co.,J. W. Crabtree,Doubleday, Page & Co.,Educational Music Co.,Ginn & Co.,

Houghton, Mifflin Co.,Little, Brown Co.,Loring, Short & Harmon,Ed. Myrshall,MacMillan Co.,New England Publishing Co., Outlook Co.,J. W. Pepper & Son,Benj. H. Sanborn Co.,Silver, Burdette & Co.,
Repairs:American Seating Co.,Walter Brackett,Saul Collins,Kempton Lumber Co.,

34

$1,499.98387.78450.00 472.14360.00 -------------$3,169.90
$ 43.64200.00 -------------  $243.64
$150.0060.0030.0060.00 -------------  $300.00
$161.6718.289.501.07 6.79

2.004.00 3.9046.6918.403.011.00 5.8312.442.255.001.00 66.62 46.63------------- $416.08
$209.832.50 77.568.68



J. L. Hammett Co., $ 18.38Ed. Myrshall, 25.22I. W. Mitchell, 33.68C. H. McKenzie Co., 2.79Fred Pillsbury & Co., 48.000. R. Rowe, 9.23J. A. Russell & Co., 188.00Selectmen, 16.39Melvin Tibbetts, 137.71E. L. Toothaker, 1.00Almon Wilbur, 3.75
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Supplies, Apparatus, etc.:C. W. Barrett, $ 7.50J. L. Hammett & Co., 90.63E. C. Hinkley, .35J. Sherman Hoar, 5.60Howard & Brown, 17.50Knowlton & McLeary Co., 5.57D. H. Knowlton Co., .95L. E. Knott & Co., 7.63Lewiston Journal 'Co., 20.00Ed. Myrshall, . 2.56C. H. McKenzie Co., 3.25J. M. Pike, 14.57H. L. Palmer, 61.84H. C. Riddle, 105.94Standard Brush Co., 7.95M. D. Tibbetts, 27.40
Wm. Tomlinson, 4.75J. M. Wade, 3.00Mamie E. White, 1.30Almon Wilbur, 3.25

SUMMARY
Receipts, Expenditures and Balances

COMMON SCHOOLS
Unexpended, 1920, $ 594.32Appropriation, 5,000.00Interest, 36.36Tuition, 201.41State S. & M. Fund, 906.05State C. S. Fund, 1,924.61

$782.72

$391.54

$8,662.75
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  4Expenditures Teachers’ salaries, $4,758.60Teachers’ board, 320.00Conveyance, 1,395.00Fuel, 960.68Janitor service, ,496.37------------ $7,930.65

Balance unexpended, March, 1921, $732.10
HIGH SCHOOL

Unexpended, March, 1920, $ 1.37Appropriation, 2.800.00Tuition, 560.00State Aid, 500.00$3,861.37
Expenditures

Teachers’ salaries, $3,169.90Fuel, ' 243.64Janitor service, 300.00$3,713.54
Unexpended, March 1, 1921, $147.83

FREE TEXT BOOKSUnexpended, 1920, • $ 25.52Appropriation, 400.00 $425.52Expenditures, 416.08
Balance unexpended, March, 1921, $9.44

REPAIRSUnexpended, 1920, $ 10.40Appropriation, 875.00-------------- $885.40Expenditures, 782.72
Balance unexpended, March, 1921, $102.68
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SUPPLIES, APPARATUS, ETC.Unexpended, 1920, $ 15.53Appropriation, 400.00Sales and collections, 9.55------------  $425.08Expenditures, 391.54

Unexpended, March, 1921, $33.54

RECAPITULATION
Purpose Available Expended UndrawnCommon Schools, $8,662.75 $7,930.65 $732.10High School, 3,861.37 3,713.54 147.83Text books, 425.52 416.08 9.44Repairs, 885.40 782.72 102.68
Supplies, apparatus, 425.08 391.54 33.54

$14,260.12 $13,234.53 $1,025.59
Final undrawn balance for the year, $1,025.59.

STATISTICS Enroll-Teachers Preparation School Salary mentE. B. Marriner Colby College High $1,700.00 63Mrs. Celia Lamb Bates College High 900.00Mrs. Myrtle Parks Carnegie High 1,000.00Ruth Campbell Castine Normal School VII-VIII 900.00 40Elizabeth Bates Castine Normal School V-VI 900.00 44Ethel Bailey Farmington Normal III-IV 900.00 45
Emmie Peaslee Castine Normal School MI 900.00 39Florence Farren Castine Normal School Quimby 630.00 16
Jennie Hodedon Castine Normal School Oquossoc 864.00 16Number persons in town between 5 and 21 years, 361Enrollment in Common school (September), 200Enrollment in High school, 63Enrollment in all schools, 263Total expenditure for education, $13,234.53Average cost per pupil for the town, 50.32
Total expenditures for Common schools, 9,303.28Average cost per pupil Common schools,Total expenditure for High- school,Average cost per pupil, High school,Highest tax rate of any town in Franklin County, New Sharon, Lowest tax rate of any town in Franklin County, Rangeley, Average tax rate of towns in county,Aveiage tax rate of the State of Maine,

(Tax data taken from State Assessors’ Report)

46.51$3,931.2562.42'.051.023.0337.03046
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Report of Rangeley Village Corporation
ASSESSORS’ REPORT FOR YEAR ENDING

FEBRUARY 1, 1921
Number of polls taxed, 203.Rate of taxation, $6.30.Value of real estate, resident, $268,170.00Value of real estate, non-resident, 34,030.00--------------- $302,200.00

Value of personal estate, resident, $164,226.00Value of personal estate, non-resident, 4,000.00 $168,226.00
Total value, $470,426.00

to

APPROPRIATED AND ASSESSED
For Hydrant service, $1,225.00For street lights, 1,548.00For fire department, 500.00------------ $3,273.00

HYDRANT SERVICE
Raised by vote, March 1, 1920, $1,225.00Paid Rangeley Water Co., $1,225.00

STREET LIGHTS Raised by vote, $1,548.00Paid Oquossoc Light & Power Co., $1,655.00
Overdrawn, $107.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT
Appropriated from treasury:For repairing engine house, $200.00For fire department, 300.00------------  $500.00
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Paid for repairing house, $200.00Paid fire department, 300.00 $500.00

CORPORATION CHARGES
Raised by vote of March 1,1920, $200.00Paid for collecting taxes, $79.80Geo. M. Esty, services as Assessor, 25.00E. W. Marshall, services as Assessor, 20.00 A. E. Blodgett, services as Assessor, 20.00O. R. Rowe, services as Treasurer, 10.00Treasurer’s bond, 2.50P. C. Tracy, Clerk, 5.00Printing reports, 6.40Collector’s book, .80------------  $169.50Balance unexpended, 30.50

$200.00
Respectfully submitted,

GEO. M. ESTY,
E. W. MARSHALL,
A. E. BLODGETT,

Assessors of Rangeley 
Village Corporation.

TR EA SU RER ’S REPORTReceived :Cash on hand March 4, 1920, $ 754.66Received of Geo. M. Esty, Collector, 3,171.94------------ $3,926.60Paid out:Paid corporation orders, $3,549.50Cash on hand, 377.10------------ $3,926.60
Respectfully submitted,

O. R. ROWE, Treasurer.
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RANGELEY FIRE DEPARTMENT
In account with E. W. Marshall, Treasurer:
Cash on hand, March 1, 1920, $124.74Feb. 7, 1921, by Village Corporation, 500.00

Paid H. H. Herrick, $ 1.56George A. Hodgkins, 51.50M. D. Tibbetts, 5.83Oquossoc L. & P. Co., 7.73Kempton Lumber Co., 2.24J. A. Russell & Co., 87.06William Tomlinson, 36.00George Bridgham, 22.00Phineas Tracy, 22.00Saul Collins, 25.00Earle Marshall, 23.00Henry Badger, 17.00Frank Badger, 14.00Hayden Huntoon, 12.00John Madden, , 12.00Harold McCard, 12.00Blanche Tomlinson, • 19.00Howard Herrick, 15.00Leslie Doake, ' 14.00Ed. Myrshall, 12.00H. C. Riddle, 3.00J. A. Russell & Co., 6.00Cash balance on hand, 204.80

$624.74

$624.74
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